10. Shares issued pursuant to a private placement. 500,000 of these Shares are held in escrow under the Escrow Agreement.  See

“Escrowed Shares” below.
11. Shares and Warrants issued pursuant to a unit private placement. The Warrants are exercisable at a price of $0.30 per Share

until June 22, 2022.  700,000 of these Shares and Warrants are held in escrow under the Escrow Agreement.  See “Escrowed
Shares” below.

Page | 47

12. Warrants issued pursuant to the private placements that are exercisable at a price of $0.30 per Share until June 22, 2022.
681,818 of these Warrants are held in escrow under the Escrow Agreement.  See “Escrowed Shares” below.

13. Shares and Warrants issued pursuant to a unit private placement. The Warrants are exercisable at a price of $0.30 per Share
until July 31, 2022.  315,000 of these Shares and Warrants are held in escrow under the Escrow Agreement.  See “Escrowed
Shares” below.

FULLY DILUTED SHARE CAPITAL

The following table sets out the Company’s share capital on a fully diluted basis after closing of the Offering:

 Description
No. of Shares

(Minimum
Offering)

Percentage of
Shares

(Minimum
Offering)

No. of Shares
(Maximum
Offering)

Percentage of
Shares

(Maximum
Offering)

Shares outstanding prior to
the Offering   43,163,184  57.09%   43,163,184  50.59%

Shares issued pursuant to
the Offering   8,000,000  10.58%   14,000,000  16.41%

   Sub-total   51,163,184  67.67%   57,163,184  67.00%

Share Purchase Warrants
outstanding prior to the
Offering

  15,490,001  20.49%   15,490,001  18.15%

Unit Warrants issued
pursuant to the Offering   4,000,000  5.29%   7,000,000  8.20%

Shares underlying
Compensation Options
issued pursuant to the
Offering

   640,000  0.85%   1,120,000  1.31%

Compensation Warrants
issued pursuant to the
Offering

   320,000  0.42%   560,000  0.66%

Stock Options outstanding
prior to the Offering   3,990,000  5.28%   3,990,000  4.68%

Total   75,603,185  100.00%   85,323,185  100.00%

ESCROWED SECURITIES AND
SECURITIES SUBJECT TO RESTRICTIONS ON TRANSFER

Escrowed Securities

National Policy 46 – 201, Escrow for Initial Public Offerings (“NP 46-201”), sets out a national escrow regime
applicable to initial public distributions.  Pursuant to that policy, the Securities held by certain securityholders must
be placed in escrow with the Escrow Agent, to be released therefrom over a period of three years.  The following table
sets forth the aggregate number of securities to be held in escrow following the completion of the Offering:

Page | 48

Designation or Class Number of Securities